
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

               ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION OF MARCH 7, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on March 7, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of the 

Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens, Secretary; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith); Sharon Strelzer; 

Daphne Dixon, Alternate, (sat for Jane Gitlin Nishball on application #5. 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith  

 

1.   Minutes of February 7, 2019: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded 

to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball 

seconded to approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                     Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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CONTINUED DOCKET: 

   

5.         185 Thorpe Street, Map 180, Parcel 148. Petition of Scinto Thorpe, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 10.12 to increase the lot coverage and 

total floor area from 20% and 50%, proposing 23.3% and 64%, and Section 10.6.7 to 

increase the permitted size of a residential development from four acres, proposing 

6.673 acres and the number of dwelling units per acre from 17, proposing 23, and 

Section 10.11 to increase the permitted height from 40 feet, proposing 45 feet. 

Permission to construct an independent living facility.  Premises: DI Zone 

 

 Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

 

 The Applicant requests waivers to construct an independent living facility with one 

hundred and forty-eight (148) dwelling units on the Site in the DRD. The Site is 

considerably large for the DRD at 6.673 acres, or 290,676 square feet. It is located in the 

AE flood zone at the end of Thorpe Street, but abuts multiple streets, including Bungalow 

A venue, Francis Street, and Granville Street. The average grade in the area of the proposed 

building is Five and 63/00 feet (5.63'), which is significantly below the AE flood zone 

elevations of Eleven feet (11 ')and Twelve (12 ') that essentially split the Site in half. The 

Applicant proposes a building which will be forty-five feet (45') in height above the 

average grade elevation. 

 

 The overwhelming majority of the Site lies within an underlying zone of the 

Designed Industrial District (DI), while only zero and 60/00 acres (0.6 ac.) lies within the 

underlying Residence B Zone. The proposed building will be three (3) stories on top of a 

garage level.  Between the garage and surface parking, Two hundred and twenty-two (222) 

off-street parking spaces will be provided, which is an increase of thirty (30) spaces from 

the prior application to the Zoning Board of Appeals and will provide one and half (1.5) 

parking spaces per dwelling unit. The proposed building contains a total floor area of 

185,238 square feet, which is a reduction of 18,235 square feet from the prior application. 
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The architect has revised the elevations and design of the proposed building to break up the 

building into three (3) distinct sections. While the main floor will still be connected, the 

proposed second and third floors will be disconnected to provide a visual break to the 

building. The building will consist of one bedroom and two-bedroom dwelling units. There 

will also be a cafe, library, kitchen, living/dining areas, and administrative offices. 

 

 The building will be occupied by an independent living residential use restricted to 

residents aged 55 or above. The Applicant will provide a number of different services to 

residents to support their independent living. The proposed use is permitted as a special 

permit use under Section 10.4 of the Regulations. 

 

 Granting the Applicant said variances will not substantially affect the 

comprehensive zoning plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter ofthe 

Fairfield Zoning Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant the Site is a 

particularly unique and exceptional property due to its size and level of access, which far 

exceed the requirements for the DRD. The Site is surrounded by properties located within 

the B Zone. Section 10.6.7 of the Regulations permit seventeen (17) units per one (1) acre. 

However, the Site is over six times (6x) the requirement of Section 10.6.7 of the 

Regulations. The Applicant requests a variance of the requirements of Section 10.6. 7with 

regards to development size and distance from the Designed Industrial District. As detailed 

below, the Site is extremely well buffered from the neighboring residential properties. At 

its closest point, the building is located forty-one and 90/10 feet (41.9') from a residential 

property line. In addition, over twenty acres (20 ac.) of marshland owned by the Town of 

Fairfield lies directly to the south of the Site buffering it from other neighborhoods. 

 

 In addition, the Site in not located within a Designed Industrial corridor containing 

multiple industrial properties. The intent and purpose of this regulation was for the 

Commerce Drive area of the Designed Industrial District.  This Site sits at a considerable 

distance from that area. As such, the four mile (4 mi.) restriction should be waived. 

Due to some of the Site conditions listed above, particularly the size and shape of the 

Site, the density should be increased to twenty-three (23) units per acre. Despite the 

increase in density, the Applicant is still able to meet setback requirements for the 

development and provide one and a half (1.5) parking spaces per dwelling unit. The 

purpose of the DRD stated in Section 10.2 of the Regulations is "to provide for flexibility 

in site design and housing construction which will provide a variety of housing 

opportunities." The unique size and shape of the Site provide an opportunity to be flexible 

to provide a housing development, which fits the Site, but also retains the desired buffers 

from neighboring properties. With this revised application, the Applicant proposes a 

considerable reduction in size and intensity from the prior application, while still being able 

to increase the number of parking spaces significantly. 

 

 With regards to the height variance, the building sits at an exceptionally low 

average grade of five and 63/00 feet (5.63') on a Site that is split between Flood Zone AE 

elevation 11and 12. In residential zones A, B, C, and BD as well as the DCD, the height 

calculation found in the Regulations permits dwellings located within the 1 00-year flood 

zone an additional one foot (1 ')of height for every two feet (2') between the existing 

average grade and the base flood elevation. The difference between the average grade of 

the Site and the average base flood elevation found on the Site is approximately six feet 

(6'), which would permit an additional height of three feet (3 ')under the above-stated 
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building height exception. In addition, this particular use and development under applicable 

building codes require extensive sprinkler systems and insulated plumbing pipes. These 

pipes run toward the ceiling of the garage level and force at least an additional two feet (2 ') 

in height from the normal height requirement of a garage floor. Combined with the flood 

zone height exception, these conditions constitute the requested increase of five feet (5') 

from the permitted height under the Regulations. The proposed building is three (3) stories 

in conformity with the remainder of Section 10.11 of the Regulations. 

 

 For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the 

stated variances for 185 Thorpe Street. 
 

 Mr. Rizio presented documentation for the record. 

 

 In favor:  Many neighbors spoke in favor of the proposed application.   

 

GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS: Terry Keegan moved and Sharon Strelzer 

seconded to approve the proposed application with conditions, see attached as Exhibit A.    

Motion passed 4-1.  Jane Gitlin Nishball was in opposition. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

 

1.  1033 Reef Road, Map 184, Parcel 131.  Petition of PPG Development LLC, for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the sum of two side line 

setbacks from 20 feet, currently 15.1 feet, proposing 15.3 feet and Section 5.2.5 to 

increase the maximum lot coverage and total floor area from 30% and 50%, 

currently 28.7% and 27.8%, proposing 35.6% and 57.4%.  Permission to construct a 

new 2 ½ FEMA compliant single family dwelling with coastal site plan application.  

Premises:  B Zone  

 

 Attorney Bryan LeClerc presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

 PPG Development, LLC (the "Applicant") is the owner of property located at 1033 

Reef Road (the "Property"). The Applicant proposes the demolition of an existing one story 

dwelling and construction of a new residence as shown on the plans and drawings 

submitted herewith.  The specific variances sought are set forth in Schedule A of this 

Application. The Applicant also submits herewith a request for Coastal Area Management 

("CAM") approval. 

 

 The Property is located in a Residence B district. The lot and dwelling currently 

constructed thereon are both legally protected and nonconforming. While the present 

Zoning Regulations (the "Regulations") establish a minimum lot area of 6,000 square feet, 

the subject lot contains 5,082 square feet. Based upon Section 31.2.21 of the Regulations as 

such relate to the calculation of net lot area when there exists tidal wetlands, both the 

existing and proposed lot areas are calculated at 3,400 square feet. Further, both the 

required minimum square and lot frontage for the lot are 60 feet, while the preexisting 

nonconforming dwelling has a 40 foot square and 40 foot frontage. These two dimensions 

will remain the same pursuant to this application. Several of the proposed setbacks will 

increase slightly under this application. 
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 The dwelling currently on the lot is in a dilapidated condition and no longer 

functional.  The proposed new dwelling will be of a modest size (1,951 square feet) and 

will be in conformity with the neighborhood. In fact, it will be essentially identical to a new 

dwelling proposed for the adjacent lot located at 1039 Reef Road, for which this Board 

granted a similar variance to its then-owner in 2015; the adjacent lot similar in size to the 

Property. 

 

 The proposed new dwelling requires three variances, as follows: (a) a reduction of 

the sum of the side property line from 20 feet to 15.3 feet, presently 15.1 feet; (b) an 

increase of lot coverage from 30% to 35.6%, presently 28.7%; and (c) an increase of total 

floor area from 50% to 57.4%, presently 27.8%. The proposed dwelling will otherwise be 

in conformity with the Regulations. It should also be noted that the Application proposes 

the elimination of the current non-conformity as to the street line setback (required 20 feet, 

presently 11.3 feet, proposed 21.8 feet) and increasing the setbacks from side property lines 

and the rear property line. 

 

 In order for this Board to grant a variance pursuant to the provisions of Connecticut 

General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must be met: 

 

 1. The variance must be show not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning 

Plan; and 

 

 2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause 

unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning 

Plan.  Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1968); 

Adolphson v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

 The courts have consistently held that if the use to be allowed by a variance is 

consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a permitted use in the zone, then the first 

part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 

(1990). As to the Property subject to this Application, the granting of the variances sought 

will not change the use of the lot. It will remain as a single family residence, which use is 

permitted as of right in the zone. Other than the variances requested, the proposed new 

construction will comply with all technical requirements of the Regulations. Further, the 

existing non-conformity as to the street line setback will be eliminated, the setbacks from 

the side and rear property lines will be increased, and the new home will be fully FEMA-

compliant. 

 

 The proposed new home will not only harmonize with the neighborhood and be an 

aesthetic improvement benefiting the area, it will also be very similar to the new home 

approved by this Board for construction on the adjacent lot at 1039 Reef Road. 

 

 The hardship which justifies a zoning board of appeals to grant a variance must be 

one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises directly out of the application of the 

ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot in question. Archambault v. 

Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 3 75 (1991 ). The applicant must show that because of some 

peculiar characteristics of the property, strict application of the zoning regulations results in 
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such unusual hardship.  Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the 

Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

 There are two factors which, as a matter of law, support a finding of hardship with 

regard to this Property and the variances requested. The Connecticut Supreme Court has 

recognized that the unique shape of a lot provides a proper basis for a finding of hardship 

for purposes of granting a variance. Stillman v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 25 Conn.App. 

631 (1991), cert.  denied 220 Conn. 923. This specific lot, as did the adjoining parcel, 

qualifies for such hardship consideration based upon its shape, which is quite narrow in 

nature, and thus directly effects compliance with the side yard setback requirements in the 

Regulations. 

 

 As to the specific hardship as such relates to the variances sought with regard to 

coverage and floor area ratio, the controlling legal fact is that the lot in question is a valid 

and legally protected preexisting, nonconforming lot with regard to the lot area 

requirements set forth in the Regulations. As previously indicated, the present requirements 

within the Residence B zone establish a minimum lot requirement for a single family home 

of 6,000 square feet. The subject lot, legally established for residential purposes before the 

imposition of the Regulations, has only a gross area of 5,082 sq. ft. This preexisting 

nonconformity is exacerbated by the provisions of Section 31.2.21 of the Regulations, 

which requires that the area of the lot (1,682 square feet) below the one year tidal line 

cannot be included as lot area for purposes of the coverage and floor area ratio calculations. 

As a result, only 3,400 square feet of the lot are utilized for zoning calculations. Pursuant to 

the provisions of Connecticut General Statutes Section 8-2, the lot is a valid and legally 

protected preexisting nonconforming lot. Nonetheless, the 30% lot coverage and 50% total 

floor area requirements applicable in the Residence B zone must be calculated based upon 

a lot area aver 2,500 square feet less in size than the minimum contemplated in the 

Regulations. 

 

 Our Connecticut Supreme Court has held that where a property is a valid 

nonconforming lot with regard to lot area, sufficient hardship to support the granting of 

variances with regard to coverage and floor area ratio is established because the application 

of the current coverage and floor area ratio regulations affect the property and its legally 

protected nonconforming status in an adverse manner.  The Applicant's proposed new 

construction could otherwise and legally be accommodated but for the preexisting 

nonconforming status of this undersized lot and the implications of the provisions of 

Section 31.2.21. Indeed, notwithstanding the significant nonconformity of the lot the 

proposed new home will be 2,000 square feet in total floor area (specifically 1,951 square 

feet). Applicable Connecticut case law establishes that strict application of the Regulations 

regarding coverage and floor area ratio to this nonconforming lot results in unusual 

hardship sufficient to support the granting of the variances for coverage and floor area ratio 

requested. Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967); Kelly v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the 

Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the 

Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

 In addition, the variances sought in the Application should be granted based upon 

the Supreme Court's holding in Hyatt v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Norwalk, 

163 Conn. 379 (1972). In Hyatt, the court held that a goal of zoning is the elimination or 

reduction of nonconformities and, therefore, when an application for variance involves a 
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proposal that will actually reduce an existing nonconformity this fact provides an additional 

and proper legal basis for a zoning board of appeals to grant the variances requested. Such 

is the case in this application where the existing street line setback nonconformity (required 

20 feet, presently 11.3 feet) will be reduced and the setbacks from the side property lines 

and rear property lines will be increased, more in conformity with the requirements of the 

Regulation. 

 

 In summary, the Applicant's proposed new single family residence is attractive in 

design and harmonizes with the character of the neighborhood. It will be similar to the 

residence proposed for the adjoining lot located at 1039 Reef Road, for which this Board 

previously granted a variance. The proposed home will be an architectural enhancement 

and a benefit to the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

 The Applicant has established legal hardship as set forth above, due to the unique 

Characteristics arising from the shape of the lot and also its legally protected preexisting 

nonconformity as it relates to both lot area and shape. Finally, the existing setback 

nonconformity will be eliminated by the granting of this application. 

 

 For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that this 

application be granted. 

 

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 568 Wilson Street, Map 28, Parcel 355.  Petition of John C. and Laura M. Shea 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot 

coverage from 20%, currently 20.5%, proposing 20.7%.  Permission to legitimize a 

construction error.  Premises:  A Zone    

 

 John Shea, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to legitimize a construction error.  The property is 

located in an A Zone.    

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED:  Terry moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the proposed 

application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 111 Sturges Road, Map 179, Parcel 202.  Petition of John and Jennifer Kern 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the side and sum side 

line setbacks from 10 feet and 25 feet, currently 9.5 feet and 20.9 feet, proposing 9.5 

feet and 20.9 feet.  Petition to construct a 2
nd

 floor addition.  Premises:  R-2 Zone   

 

 Jennifer Kern, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor addition.  The property is 

located in an R-2 Zone.    

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 
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GRANTED: Sharon Strelzer moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 191 Lloyd Drive, Map 49, Parcel 54.  Petition of Jean Azoury for a variance of 

the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the street line setback from 40 feet, 

currently 30.4 feet, proposing 30.4 feet.   Permission to construct a 2 ½ story dwelling 

on the existing footprint.  Premises:  R-3 Zone   

 

 Mark Ockman, surveyor, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to construct a 2 ½ story dwelling on the existing 

footprint.  The property is located in an R-3 Zone.    

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 37 Jackman Avenue, Map 5, Parcel 54.  Petition of Peter and Charlotte Glovin 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum 

required rear property line setback from 30 feet, currently 32.1 feet, proposing 25.52 

feet and the side property line from 7 feet, currently 1.7 feet, proposing 2.27 feet.  

Permission to construct a one story addition.  Premises:  A Zone   

 

 Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

 

 The applicants are the owners and residents of a single family home located at 37 

Jackman Avenue. This property is identified in the Town Assessor's records as Parcel 54 

on Assessor's Map No. 5. The property is located in the Residence A zoning district and 

contains 13,979 square feet. 

 

 It is the intent of the applicants to renovate and update their colonial style home 

which was constructed in 1928. The renovations include the reconstruction of the existing 

garage and the construction of a mudroom connecting the garage and home. There will also 

be a small gardening shed connected to the rear of the garage.  Lastly, the plan includes the 

construction of a second floor master bedroom suite. 

 

 To that end, the owners/applicants request a variance of Section 5.2.4 of the Zoning 

Regulations to permit a reduction in the side property line setback from 7 feet, presently 1.7 

feet, to 2.27 feet and a reduction in the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25.52 feet in 

conjunction with the construction of additions and renovations to an existing single family 

dwelling. 

 

 The primary points to be made relative to the proposed side yard setback variance 

for the garage are two-fold:  

 

 First, the setback is necessary for the garage since it is where the garage has been 

located since the home was constructed in 1928. The existing garage location is 

nonconforming, being located 1. 7 feet from the side property line. There is no viable 

alternative location for the replacement of the existing garage. 
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 Second, the proposed setback for the reconstructed garage to the side property line 

has been increased from 1.7 feet to 2.27 feet, thereby reducing an existing nonconformity. 

The reduction of nonconformities is favored in zoning law. 

 

 The proposed shed portion of the new garage requires a reduction in the rear yard 

setback from 30 feet to 25.52 feet. The purpose of the shed is to offer ready access for the 

applicant to her gardening equipment and supplies. The shed could be separated from the 

new garage and, as a separate structure, would be subject to the accessory structure setback 

of 4 feet and conform. The applicant much prefers the architecturally attractive, yet 

practical, proposed design. 

 

 The proposal here does not constitute an overbuilding of this property. The building 

coverage, with the additions in place, will be 15.3°/o, when 20°/o coverage is permitted.  

Similarly, the floor area coverage with the additions in place will be 24.2°/o, when 40°/o 

floor area coverage is permitted in the Residence A zone.   

 

 Approval of this application will permit the owners of the property to update their 

home in an aesthetically pleasing manner which is fully consistent with the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

  

 Jane Gitlin Nishball recused herself at this time.  Daphne Dixon sat for Mrs. Gitlin 

Nishball.   

 

GRANTED: Daphne Dixon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 5:15 p.m. 

Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                     Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 


